study was 761 staff currently serving in the five selected private schools in Enugu North 

Local Government Area in Enugu State. A sample size of  269 respondent were drawn for 

this study using Taro Yamane formula. Population size for the study is 269 staff of which 

two hundred and sixty nine copies of the instrument was distributed but two hundred and 

nine copies were retrieved from the respondents representing 77.70  percent return rate. 

The instrument was validated by three experts; two from Educational Management and one 

from Measurement and Evaluation, all from Faculty of Education, Nnamdi Azikiwe